Committee, which the Board has constituted or may hereafter constitute, to exercise one or more of its powers, including the 

powers conferred hereunder), consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to authorize, 
create, issue, offer and allot, on a preferential basis, up to 34,00,000 (Thirty Four Lakh) Fully Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”) 

each convertible into 1 (One) Equity Share of Face Value of ¥ 2 (Rupees Two Only) each (“the Equity Shares”), to the Promoters, on 
preferential basis, in one or more tranches, at an issue price of ¥ 588/- each, which is at a price higher than the price as determined

[...]

of Association of the Company are silent on the determination of a Floor Price/ Minimum Price of the shares issued 
on preferential basis. 

In view of the above, the Board of Directors of the Company decided to issue these securities to be allotted on preferential 
basis to Mr. Chaitanya Jalan allottee at ¥ 588/- (Rupees Five Hundred and Eighty Eight Only) [including Premium of % 586/- 
per share] being not less than the floor price computed in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

3. Amount which the Company intends to raise by way of such securities: 

The Company intends to raise an aggregate amount of up to ¥ 1,99,92,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Ninety Nine Crore and 

Ninety Two Lakh only) for cash by way of Preferential Issue of 34,00,000 Warmgts each cor!vertible in 1 (one) Equity Share of 
Face Value of ¥ 2 each. Certified True Copy 

Relevant Date: 

In terms of the provisions of Chapter V Part Il of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the ‘Relevant Date’, for the purpose of determining

[...]

shares of the Company under the provisions of the SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulation, 2011 

(as amended). 

26. Contribution being made by the promoters or directors either as part of the offer or separately in furtherance of objects: 

Up to ¥ 1,99,92,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Ninety Nine Crore and Ninety Two Lakh only) 

27. Identity of the natural persons who are the ultimate beneficial owners of the shares proposed to be allotted and/or who 

ultimately control the proposed allottees and the percentage of post preferential issue capital that may be held by the